presence of volatile organic compounds 
(‘‘VOCs’’) in the subsurface environment 
at the Landfill Gas Compliance 
Boundary as required by the UAO. 

The Consent Decree provides that 
within thirty (30) days of the entry of 
the Consent Decree, the Defendants 
shall pay two hundred and sixty-five 
thousand dollars ($265,000.00) to the 
United States in satisfaction of the 
United States civil penalties claims. 

The Department of Justice will receive 
for a period of thirty (30) days from the 
date of this publication comments 
relating to the Consent Decree. 
Comments should be addressed to the